becomes disabled during his or her employment hereunder through any illness, injury, accident or condition of either a physical or psychological
nature and, as a result, is unable to perform substantially all of his or her duties and responsibilities hereunder (notwithstanding the provision of
any reasonable accommodation) for a period of ninety (90) days during any period of three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days. If any
question shall arise as to whether the Executive is disabled to the extent that he or she is unable to perform substantially all of his or her duties and
responsibilities for the Company and its Affiliates, the Executive shall, at the Company’s request, submit to a medical examination by a physician